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Description 

Limited Site Plan Amendment No.82009001A: 

Woodmont View 

 

Request to amend Site Plan: 820090010 to 

waive the parking requirement for commercial 

uses, modify the recreation facilities and 

modify the building elevation elements 

 

Staff Recommendation: Approval with 

Conditions 

Applicant: Duball Battery, LLC 

Date Submitted: 05/06/2013 

 

 

Summary 

The Applicant, Duball Battery, LLC, seeks approval of a site plan amendment application to waive the 

project’s commercial parking requirements and to modify the recreation facilities and the building 

elevations. The Applicant is also proposing minor changes to the building footprint. The originally 

approved project’s development program provided 101 on-site parking spaces, including residential and 

non-residential spaces. Through this site plan amendment application, the Applicant requests a waiver 

to eliminate the dedicated non-residential parking spaces and reduce the total number of parking 

spaces provided for the development from 101 spaces to 83 spaces.   
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Recommendation and Conditions 

Staff recommends approval of Site Plan Amendment No. 82009001A, Woodmont View including a 

commercial parking waiver. All conditions of approval from Site Plan No. 820090010 remain in full force 

and effect, except as amended below: 

 

1.  The minimum number of on-site parking spaces provided for the development will be 83, and the 

development will not have any dedicated non-residential parking spaces.  

2.  The Applicant must meet the square footage requirements for all of the applicable recreational   

 elements and demonstrate on the certified Site Plan that each element is in conformance with the 

 approved M-NCPPC Recreation Guidelines. The development must provide sitting areas, an 

 exercise room and an indoor community space.  

3.  The subject property is within the Bethesda-Chevy Chase (BCC) school cluster. The Applicant must 

 make a school facilities payment to the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services at 

 the high school level at the multifamily unit rates for all units for which a building permit is issued.   

 The timing and the amount of payment will be in accordance with Chapter 52 of the Montgomery 

 County Code. The APF review, exclusive of the school test, for this development will remain valid for 

 85 months from the date of mailing of the Planning Board Resolution for the Site Plan No.  

 820090010 dated September 14, 2009. 

4.  Revise the building footprint in accordance with the submitted sheet no. 1.0 dated 06/12/2013. 

 Building setbacks as approved by Site Plan No. 820090010 will not be altered.  

5.  Revise the building façade elements in accordance with the submitted sheet no. 2.0 dated 

 06/12/2013. The massing and height of the building on the previously approved site plan 

 submission  must be maintained. The façade elements will be substantially similar to the elevations 

 that were previously approved. 

 

 

 

I. SITE DESCRIPTION  
 

A. Vicinity 

The subject property is located at the northwest corner of the intersection of Woodmont Avenue and 

Battery Lane, at the northern edge of the Bethesda Central Business District. The site is adjacent to the 

Glenwood apartment building to the west, and the National Institute of Health (NIH) to the north. 

Across Woodmont Avenue to the east is the site of 8300 Wisconsin Avenue proposed development. 

Across Battery Lane to the south is an existing apartment building. A public parking garage is located on 

the west side of Woodmont Avenue, approximately 300 foot from the site.   

Georgia Avenue Streetscape 
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B. Site Analysis 

The subject site has a gross tract area of 22,618 square feet (.52 acre) and is zoned PD-75. The site has 

approximately 60 feet of frontage on Battery Lane and 340 feet of frontage along Woodmont Avenue, 

and is rectangular in shape. The site is currently occupied by a one-family detached home on the 

northern end of the property that will be retained as a philanthropic organization (the Children’s Inn as 

per Special Exception S-2740), and a three-story building on the southern end of the lot that will be 

demolished. There are no environmental features or forests on-site.  

 

Georgia Avenue Streetscape 

Apartment building on Battery Lane 

8300 Wisconsin 

Ave. 

Intersection of Woodmont Avenue and Battery Ln. 

Figure1: Vicinity Map 

Site 
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II. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

A. Previous Approvals 

Local Map Amendment G-636, approved by County Council on December 12, 1989, changed the R-60 

Zone of the property to the C-T zone.  

 

Site Plan No. 820020260 approved by the Planning Board on March 21, 2002 allowed for one-family 

dwelling in the C-T zone.  

 

Local Map Amendment G-808, approved by the County Council on March 30, 2004, reclassified the site 

from the C-T zone to the PD-75 zone. The development proposal was for 10 townhouses designed to 

match the architectural appearance of the existing one-family house, built at the northern end of the 

property.  

 

Development Plan Amendment (DPA 06-01), approved by County Council on April 24, 2007, approved an 

eight-story, 46 unit, mixed-use building, including 8 MPDUs, and a restaurant, and the retention of the 

existing one-family, detached home on the northern end of the property. The total number of units 

approved was 47, including the existing house. (Appendix 1). 

 

Special Exception S-2740, approved by the Board of Appeals on March 27, 2009, for an extended-stay 

multi-family residence to house up to five families (Children’s Inn) located in the northern portion of the 

site.  

 

Site Plan No. 820090010 approved by the Planning Board on July 23, 2009 allowed the development of  

46-unit multi-family building and a 3,200 square foot ground floor restaurant, and an existing one-family 

Three story office building as seen from Battery Lane The Children’s Inn as seen from Woodmont Avenue 
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home to remain on the site. The approval allowed the maximum of 47 dwelling units, including 8 MPDUs 

(17 percent). The development was to provide 101 parking spaces in three levels of underground 

parking. The building height was limited to a maximum of 79 feet 4 inches as approved by DPA 06-1. The 

vehicular access to the front of the building was provided via a drop-off/ pick-up loop at Woodmont 

Avenue, and to the rear via a driveway located on a 20 foot wide shared access easement between the 

subject site and the adjoining property to the west.  (Appendix 2) 

 

Development Plan Amendment (DPA 10-2), approved by the County Council on October 19, 2010 

amended DPA 06-1, by allowing a maximum building height of 90 feet, by including 19 percent (9 

MPDUs) and by specifying a maximum building coverage of 60.5 percent (Appendix 3).The Planning 

Board recommended approval of DPA 10-2 on July 15, 2010.  

 

B. Proposal 

The applicant requests four modifications to the previously approved site plan. The four modifications 

are: 

1. Modify the number of parking spaces provided for the mixed-use building. Consistent with the 

County Code requirements, the development is required to provide 92 parking spaces, including 

60 residential parking spaces and 32 non-residential parking spaces. The originally approved 

project’s development program provided 101 on-site parking spaces. In reviewing the 

operations for the building’s proposed uses, the Applicant has determined that the parking 

originally allocated for the restaurant space results in inefficiencies for the overall building. As 

currently approved, the commercial spaces allocated for the restaurant requires attendant 

parking that, in turn, negatively impacts the efficiency for self-parking and the retrieval of 

vehicles for the building’s residents.  

 

  The Applicant requests an amendment to eliminate the dedicated commercial parking spaces 

 and convert reserved restaurant parking spaces to standard parking spaces. The total overall 

 parking  for the development will be reduced from 101 spaces to 83 spaces. Seven parking 

 spaces will be dedicated for the Children’s Inn and 76 parking spaces will be reserved for the 

 multi-family units. The development will not have any dedicated non-residential parking spaces. 

 The parking modification will not necessitate any structural modifications to the approved 

 building.  

 

 

2. The Applicant requests the flexibility to eliminate the rooftop pool and Jacuzzi and to relocate 

the exercise room on the second floor of the mixed-use building. The community room is 

located on the ninth floor of the building.  As per the project certified site plan approved on 

January 13, 2011, both the community room and the exercise room were located on the ninth 

floor.  
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 Table 1: Recreation Calculations as per the M-NCPPC Recreation Guidelines (As Amended):  

 

 

Demand per 100 DU 

 Tots Children Teens Adults Seniors 

SFD  10 20 22 85 8 

MF (Hi-Rise) 4 4 4 77 46 

Demand for Woodmont View Property (Required) 

SFD 1 .10 .20 .22 .85 .08 

MF (Hi-Rise) 1.84 1.84 1.84 35.42 21.16 

Total  1.94 2.04 2.06 36.27 21.24 

Supply for Woodmont View Property (As Amended) 

Sitting Areas 3.00 3.00 4.50 15.00 6.00 

Indoor 

Community 

Space 

.19 .31 .62 10.88 8.50 

Indoor 

Exercise Room 

.19 .20 .62 10.88 8.50 

Total 3.38 3.51 5.74 36.76 23.00 

 
 

3. The Applicant requests to refine the building elevations. The building façade will have a clearly 
defined base, middle and top. The tripartite design will be reinforced by rich building materials 
such as granite and cast stone at the base, brick and cast stone detailing in the middle, as well as 
a clearly defined cornice at the top. The massing and height of the building on the previously 
approved site plan submission must be maintained. The façade elements will be substantially 
similar to the elevations that were previously approved. The revised building Woodmont View 
elevation is shown in Figure 3 on page 7.  
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Figure 2: Woodmont View Elevation as Approved per Site Plan 820090010 
 
 

 
Figure 3: Woodmont View Elevation as Amended per Site Plan 82009001A 
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4. The Applicant requests to revise the building footprint in accordance with further completion of 

architectural programing. The building setbacks as approved by Site Plan No. 820090010 will not 
be altered. The revised building floor plan is shown in Figure 4 below.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Figure 4: Woodmont View First Floor Plan 

Red line indicates the original 

building footprint as approved by site 

plan # 820090010  

Woodmont Avenue 

Battery Lane 
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III. PROJECT ANALYSIS 
 

A. Master Plan 

The subject property lies within the 1994 Bethesda CBD Sector Plan and the 2006 Woodmont Triangle 

Amendment boundary. The proposed development meets several of the objectives and the 

recommendations of the 1994 Sector Plan and the Woodmont Triangle Amendment by increasing the 

amount of housing near the Metro Station and helping to provide a northern gateway to the Woodmont 

Triangle. The Woodmont Triangle Amendment envisions the area as a vibrant, urban and a mixed-use 

neighborhood. In support of that vision, the Applicant seeks to eliminate the on-site non-residential 

parking spaces and encourage pedestrian activity in the neighborhood. This Application is consistent 

with the recommendations of the Bethesda CBD Sector plan and the Woodmont Triangle Amendment.  

 

B. Transportation and Circulation 

The proposed amendment will not negatively impact vehicular and pedestrian traffic. The Applicant 

requests a waiver to eliminate dedicated non-residential parking spaces and reduce the number of 

parking spaces provided from 101 spaces to 83 spaces.  The requested parking reduction will positively 

impact the neighborhood by encouraging more pedestrian activity in the area.  

 

C. Adequate Public Facilities 

The subject property is within the Bethesda-Chevy Chase (BCC) school cluster. In July, 2009 when the 

site plan for this development was approved, the BCC school cluster was in moratorium and the 

Planning Board agreed to make the APF finding for school capacity prior to building permit release 

unless the school moratorium is no longer in effect. The BCC school cluster in no longer in moratorium. 

The residential development approved in the BCC cluster is required to make a school facility payment 

at the high school level. 

 

Other APF findings are adequate as conditioned. The validity period will remain valid for the standard 

period of time after approval. 

 

D. Development Standards 

The proposed amendment seeks to alter the parking and recreation standards approved with the 

original site plan.   

 

Parking Standards 

The on-site parking reduction seeks to reduce the previously approved 101 parking spaces to 83 parking 

spaces by eliminating the onsite non-residential parking spaces. Consistent with the County Code 

requirements, the development is required to provide 92 parking spaces, including 60 residential 

parking spaces and 32 non-residential parking spaces. The Applicant is proposing to provide eight fewer 

parking spaces (approximately 9 percent reduction) than the County Code requirements.  The proposed 

mixed-use building will provide 76 on-site multi-family residential spaces and seven on-site spaces will 
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be provided for the Children’s Inn.  

 

The Woodmont View development is not within the Bethesda Parking Lot District (PLD) as shown in 

figure 5 on page 11 of this report. However, the parking reduction requested through this amendment 

will encourage more pedestrian activity in the area. The nearest public parking garage, the Woodmont 

Avenue/ Rugby Avenue Public Parking Garage (Montgomery County Garage 35),  is located 

approximately 300 foot from the site, on the west side of Woodmont Avenue, north of Rugby Avenue. 

Garage 35 has a parking capacity of 496 vehicles, including nine handicap accessible spaces, and is 

served by vehicular access on both Woodmont Avenue and Rugby Avenue. Pedestrian access to Garage 

35 is provided along Woodmont Avenue. The presence of adequate sidewalks and a pedestrian crossing 

signal, between the Site and pedestrian entrance to Garage 35, provide a safe, accessible, and direct 

route between the off-site garage and Woodmont View development. 

 

Section 59-E-4.5 of the Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance allows a waiver of parking requirements. 

The Director or the Planning Board may waive any requirement in the Article 59-E, Off-Street Parking 

and Loading, and in conjunction with reductions may adopt reasonable requirements above minimum 

standards. Staff supports the site plan amendment to reduce the on-site parking spaces from 101 spaces 

to 83 spaces by waiving the non-residential parking requirement.  

 

 

Recreation Standards  

The Applicant requests the flexibility to eliminate the rooftop pool and Jacuzzi and to relocate the 

exercise room on the second floor of the mixed-use building. Even after eliminating the rooftop pool 

and Jacuzzi facilities, the development meets the adequate recreation facilities standards per the M-

NCPPC Recreation Guidelines as shown in Table 1 on page 6 of this report. Battery Lane Park is located 

approximately 800 foot west from the subject property and is also easily accessible to the Woodmont 

View development residents.  Staff supports the Applicant’s request for flexibility to eliminate the 

rooftop pool and Jacuzzi facilities and to relocate the exercise room on the second floor of the building.  
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D. Environmental Review 

The proposed amendments are within the originally approved Level of Disturbance and do not impact 

the existing FFCP approval. 

 

IV. COMMUNITY OUTREACH 
The Applicant has met all proper signage, noticing, and submission meeting requirements.  Notice of the 

subject amendments was sent to all parties of record on April 29, 2013. Staff has not heard from any 

neighboring property owner. There is no evidence of concern or objection.  

 

 

 

 

 

Woodmont Avenue/ Rugby Ave. Public Parking Garage 

Adequate sidewalks exists along Woodmont Avenue 

Site 

Figure 5: Bethesda Parking Lot District 
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V. CONCLUSION 

Staff recommends approval of Limited Site Plan Amendment with conditions. The proposed 

modifications to the site plan do not alter the overall design character of the development in relation to 

the original approval and the site remains compatible with existing and proposed development adjacent 

to the site. The location of buildings and structures, vehicular and pedestrian circulation, open space, 

landscaping and lighting remain adequate, safe and efficient. The Site Plan Amendment is in 

conformance with the Development Plan Amendment (DPA 10-2), Bethesda CBD Sector Plan and the 

Woodmont Triangle Amendment.   

 

 

VI. ATTACHMENTS  

1. Development Plan Amendment (DPA 06-01) adopted by the County Council on April 24, 2007 

2. Planning Board Resolution for Site Plan # 820090010 reviewed on July 23, 2009 

3. Development Plan Amendment (DPA 10-2) adopted by the County Council on October 19,2010 

4. Woodmont View property circulation plan 

5. Property Floor Plans, Elevation and Section as amended 

 

 



parag.agrawal
Text Box
Attachment 1 

































MCPB No. 09-91
Site Plan No. 820090010
Project Name: Woodmont View
Date of Hearing: July 23, 2009

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, pursuant to Montgomery County Code Division 59-D-3, the
Montgomery County Planning Board ("Planning Board") is vested with the authority to
review site plan applications; and

WHEREAS, on November 20, 2008, Battery Lane, LLC ("Applicant"), filed an
application for approval of a site plan for a multi-story building with 46 residential units
and a restaurant, and an existing single family home to remain ("Site Plan" or "Plan") on
0. 52 acres of PD-75-zoned land, located at the northwestern quadrant of intersection of
Woodmont Avenue and Battery Lane ("Property" or "Subject Property"); and

WHEREAS, Applicant's site plan application
820090010, Woodmont View (the "Application"); and

WAS designated Site Plan No.

WHEREAS, Planning Board staff ( '  Staff ) issued a memorandum to the Planning
Board, dated July 9, 2009, setting forth its analysis of, and recommendation for approval
of the Application subject to certain conditions ("Staff Report"); and

WHEREAS, following review and analysis of the Application by Staff and the staff
of other governmental agencies, on July 23, 2009, the Planning Board held a public
hearing on the Application (the "Hearing"); and

WHEREAS, at the Hearing, the Planning Board heard testimony and received
evidence submitted for the record on the Application; and

WHEREAS, on July 23, 2009, the Planning Board approved the Application
subject to conditions on the motion of Commissioner Presley; seconded by
Commissioner Alfandre; with a vote of 4-0, Commissioners Alfandre, Cryor, Hanson,
and Presley voting in favor and one Plannrng Board position being vacant.

Approved as to
Legal Sufflciency:

8787 Ceorgia AvdUuNGtlCC$€jggJ MeBddd€010 Chairman's Ofice: 3O1.495.4605 Fes: 301.495.1320

-- SEP | 4 2009

z - I  
MoxscomERy CouNTy PLANNING BoARD

,f rsn MARyLAND-NATIoNAL cAprrAL pARK AND PLANNII.IG cotvf MtssIoN

www.MCParkandPlanning. org E-Mail: mcp-chairman@mncPPc.or g
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED that, pursuant to the relevant provisions
of Montgomery County Code Chapter 59, the Montgomery County Planning Board
APPROVES Site Plan No. 820090010 for a multi-story building with 46 residential units
and a 3200-square-foot restaurant, and an existing single family home to remain, on
0.52 gross acres in the PD-75 zone, sublect to the following conditions:

Conformance with Previous Approvals

DevelopmentPlanConformance
The development must comply with the binding elements of the Development
Plan Amendment 06-1.

SpecialExceptionConformance
The development must comply with the conditions of approval of Special
Exception 5-2740 dated March 27 , 2009.

3. Site Plan
Approval of this plan replaces Site Plan No. 820020260.

Environment

4. StormwaterManaqement
The development is subject to Stormwater Management Concept approval
conditions dated January 15, 2002, and later reconfirmed on August 18,
2008, unless amended and approved by the Montgomery County Department
of Permitting Services.

Architecture

5. The building height shall be limited to a maximum of 79 feet 4 inches as
approved by DPA 06-1, but may be approved for a maximum of 90 feet if the
DPA is amended to permit the increased height prior to Certified Site plan
without the requirement to come back to the Planning Board for further
review.

6. The final design of the building fagade will substantially conform to the
architectural renderings received by MNCPPC on May 20, 2009, including
fenestration and the provision of terraces/balconies.

Parks, Open Space, & Recreation

7. Common Ooen Space Covenant

1.

2.
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Record plat of subdivision shall reference the Common Open Space
Covenant recorded at Liber 28045 Folio 578 ("Covenant"). Applicant shall
provide verification to M-NCPPC staff prior to issuance of the use ano
occupancy permit that Applicant's recorded Homeowners Association
Documents incorporate by reference the Covenant.

8. Recreation Facilities
The Applicant must provide sitting areas, an indoor community room, an
exercise room and a swimming pool.

Adequate Public Facilities (APF)

9. Adequate Public Facilities (APF)
a) An APF finding for school capacity must be made by the Planning Board

prior to building permit release unless the school moratorium is no longer
in effect.

b) The APF review, exclusive of the schools iest, for this development will
remain valid for 85 months from the date of mailing of the Planning Board
Resolution for the Site Plan.

l0.Transportation
The Applicant shall comply with the condition of approval from M-NCppC-
Transportation Planning in the memorandum dated June 18, 2009,

Density & Housing

l l .Moderate lyPr icedDwel l inoUni ts(MPDUs)
a) The development must provide 17 percent MPDUs on-site in accordance

with the letter from the Department of Housing and Community Affairs
dated April 27 , 2009.

b) The Applicant is receiving a 22 percent density bonus
percent (or eight) MPDUs on-site.

c) The MPDU agreement to build shall be executed prior
any building permits.

S i tePlan

l2.L iqht ino
a) The lighting distribution and photometric plan with summary report and

tabulations must conform to IESNA standards for residential development.
b) All onsite light fixtures must be full cut-off fixiures, except for the wall-

mounted fixtures.

for providing 17

to the release of
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c) Deflectors shall be installed on all fixtures causing potential glare or
excess illumination, specifically on the perimeter fixtures abutting the
adjacent residential properties.

d) lllumination levels shall not exceed 0.5 footcandles (fc) at any propefi line
abutting county roads and residential properties

e) The height of the light poles shall not exceed 13 feet including the
mounting base.

lS.DevelopmentProqram
The Applicant must construct the development in accordance with a
development program that will be reviewed and approved prior to the
approval of the Certified Site Plan. The development program must include
the following items in its phasing schedule:
a) Street lamps and sidewalks must be installed within six months after street

construction is completed. Street tree planting may wait until the next
growing season.

b) On-site amenities including, but not limited to, sidewalks, benches, trash
receptacles, and bicycle facilities must be installed prior to release of any
residential building occupancy permit.

c) Clearing and grading must correspond to the construction phasing to
minimize soil erosion and must not occur prior to approval of the Sediment
Control Plan, and M-NCPPC inspection and approval of all tree-save
areas and protection devices.
The development program must provide phasing for installation of on-site
landscaping and l ighting.
The development program must provide phasing of dedications,
stormwater management, sediment and erosion control, trip mitigation,
and other features.

l4 .Cer t i f iedSi tePlan
Prior to approval of the Certified Site Plan the following revisions must be
made and/or information provided subject to Staff review and approval:
a) Include the stormwater management concept approval, development

program, inspection schedule, and site plan resolution on the approval or
cover sheet.

b) Add a note to the site plan stating that an APF finding regarding school
capacity must be made before a building permit may be issued unless the
school moratorium is no longer in effect.
Add a note to the site plan stating that "M-NCPPC staff must inspect all
tree-save areas and protection devices prior to clearing and grading".
Modify data table to reflect changes to the building height, and parking as
a result of bedroom-unit mix and development standards enumerated in

d)

e)

c)

d)
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the staff report, unless the increased height is approved by an amendment
to DPA 06-1.

e) Ensure consistency off all details and layout between site plan and
landscape plan.

f) Provide for an alternate plant list on the landscape plan.

BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED that all site development elements as shown on
Woodmont View drawings stamped by the M-NCPPC on lvlay 20, ZAA9, shall be
required, except as modified by the above conditions of approval; and

BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED that, having given full consideration to the
recommendations and findings of its Staff, the Planning Board hereby expressly adopts
and incorporates by reference the Stalf Report (except as modified herein), and upon
consideration of the entire record, the Montgomery County Planning Board FINDS, with
the conditions of approval, that:

1 . The Site Plan conf orms to all non-illusttative elements of a development plan or
diagrummatic plan, and all binding elements of a schematic development plan,
certif ied by the Hearing Examiner under Section Sg-D-l .64, or is consistent with
an approved proiect plan for the optional method of development if required,
unless the Planning Board expressly modif ies any element of the project plan.

As conditioned, the site plan conforms to all non-illustrative elements and binding
elements of the Development Plan Amendment (DPA 06-1) approved by the
County Council on April 24, 2007, with the Resolution No. 16-98, specifically with
regard to the height of the building. The binding elements quantified certain
development standards, such as the number of dwelling units, building height,
setbacks, green space, building coverage, and residential parking spaces
because the zone does not have any requirements for some of these.

2.The Site Plan meets all of the requirements of the pD-75 zone and where
applicable conf orms to an urban renewal plan approved under Chapter 56.

The uses approved are allowed in the PD-75 Zone and the site plan fulfills the
purposes of the zone by integrating mutually compatible uses, such as residential
and restaurant, which encourages social and communrty inieraction and activity
among those who live and work within the area.

The Staff Report contains a data table that lists the zoning ordinance required
development standards and the developments standards proposed for approval.
The Board finds, based on the aforementioned data table, and other uncontested
evidence and testimony of record, that the Application meets all of the applicable
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requirements of the PD-75 Zone. The
development standards approved by ihe
Applicant.

following data table
Planning Board and

sets forth
binding on

the
the

DataTable

Development Standard
Development Standards
Approved by the Planning Board
and Binding on the Applicant

Gross Tract Area (GTA) 0.52 acres (22,618 sq. ft.)
Max. Non-residential Density (FAR) 0.14
Max. Residential Density (du/acres)
59-C-7.14(a\

91.5
(75 dulac X 'l .22 MPDU bonus)

MPDUs (%) < 1 0 /
I  I  /O

Max. Number of Dwelling Units
- Existing one{amily detached
- Market Rate
- MPDUs

47
1(a )
38
8

Min. Building Setbacks (feet)
- From Woodmont Ave
- Battery Lane
- From west side
- From rear (north)

0
0
|  |  . c
40.5

Max. Buildins Heisht (feet) 79'_4etot
Max. Building Coverage
(% of GTA)

60.5
(0.31 acres)

Min. Green Area (/" of cTA) (59-C-7.16)
- At ground level
- Rooftop

40.5 (9,158 sq. ft.)
16.6 (3,753 sq. ft.)
23.9 (5,405 sq. ft.)

Min. Onsite Parking Spaces (59-E) 101
Residential (Sub-total)
(1 ) existing one{amily detached(a)
(46) 2-bedrooms @ 1 .5 spaces
107o reduction (59-E-3.33(a))
Restaurant (Sub-total)
Indoors patron use area (1200 sq. ft.) @ 25
sp/1000 GLS
Outdoors patron use area (128 sq. ft.) @ 15
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Existing one{amily detach
charitable/philanthropic use.

with approved special exception 5-2740 asi

(b) Although the Zoning ordinance does not specify a maximum building height for the pD-7b zone, the
sector Plan Amendment specifies 65 feet, which also recognizes thai additional height may oe
permitted when MPDUs are provided onsite. Binding element no. 2 of DpA 06-1 specifie-s a buiioing
height of 79leet 4 inches measured from the adloining curb grade along woodmont Avenue to rne
highest point of the main roof slab (the roof area covering the major area of the building excluding
mechanical , access, elevator penthouses, and decorative gablea) with final height mjasuremenr
subject to review and adjustment by the planning Board at site plan approval_ Thi planning Board
found that il DPA 06-1 was amended to allow a greater height up to g0 teei, the increased hei-oht was
acceptable.

The locations of the buildings and structures, the open spaces, tandscaping,
recreation facilities, and pedestrian and vehicular circulation svstems are
adequate, safe, and ef ficient.

a. BuildinqsandStructures

The approved multi-use building includes 46 dwelling units (including g MpDUs)
and a "Quality Restaurant" as required by binding element number .10 of the DpA
06-1. The building extends from the existing single{amily home which wil l  remain
at the northern property line to the southern property line at the intersection of
woodmont Avenue and Battery Lane. There is an approximate 15Joot wide
landscaped area between the two buildings. The new building will have a
covered vehicular drop-off area on the woodmont Avenue side to facilitate
access to the restaurant at the ground floor. The restaurant's access is from both
woodmont Avenue and Battery Lane. The outdoor eating area on Battery Lane,
along with the streetscape improvements, will help to activate this interiection.
The residential units will be accessed from the drop-off area, which connects ro
an interior lobby area. The building's location and orientation are adequate, sale
and efficient, while meeting the aesthetic concerns of the area and the characrer
envisioned by the Master Plan.

b. OpenSpaces

This zone does not have an open space requirement; instead it has a minimum
green area requirement of 30 percent of the gross tract area, which was
confirmed by binding element number 4 of the DpA 06-1. The plan meets tne
green area requirements by providing a combined total of 40.5 percent of green
space' of which 16.6 percent is located at street level and 23.9 percent on tne

3.

qp/1000 GLS
Motorcycle spaces 2
Bicycle spaces
(@ 1 sp/ 20 pa4ing spaces)

7

On-siteloqding 1
a) Existing onejamily detached house to remain
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rooftop of the building. All green areas (including the active/passive recreation
rooftop green area) for the building will be accessible to all residents of the
condominium, as required by binding element number 5 of the DpA 06-1.
Although green area requirements are typically met on the ground as opposed to
building rooftops, the green area definition does not preclude the proposed
location of green area within the building footprint. The general location of this
site, in the Bethesda Central Business District, implies that certain urban
densities will promote creative and unconventional approaches to fulfilling the
green area requirements. ln addition, there is at least one precedent in Beihesda,
the LMA G-864 for the Christ Evangelical Lutheran Church of Bethesda Chevy
Chase, where rooftop green area has been counted towards the green area
requirement. ln this case, the Hearing Examiner concluded that "the fundamental
intent of the definition and the green area requirement was to provide useful
outdoor recreation space for apartment dwellers, and that goal can be satisfied
with a well-designed rooftop recreation area as well as on the ground', (p.145).
The open space adequately and efficiently addresses the needs of the use and
the recommendations of the Master Plan, while providing a safe and comfortable
environment.

c. LandscapinqandLiqhtinq

The landscaping consists of street trees along Woodmont Ave and Battery Lane
to match the species and general spacing of the existing street trees, and raised
planters with shrubs on the Battery Lane and Woodmont Avenue fagades of the
building. Additional landscaping is located along the edges of the roof and on the
pool deck, and consists of shrubs and flowering trees, which add interest and
provide enclosure for these areas. The landscape provided is safe, adequate and
efficient and it meets the standards of the 1992 Bethesda StreetscaDe plan.

The lighting plan consists of street lights that meet the standards of the 1992
Bethesda streetscape Plan and wall mounted lights around thb perimeter of the
building that provide adequate and efficient levels of illumination to have a safe
pedestrian environment.

d. RecreationFacil i t ies

The recreation facilities provided include various sitting areas, an inooor
community room, an indoor exercise room, and a swimming pool. These facilities
meet the M-NCPPC Recreation Guidelines lor a multi{amily high-rise
development of 5 stories or more, and a single-family detached house in a lot of
20,000 square feet or more. The facilities provided are adequate, safe ano
efficient at serving the recreational needs of the residents.
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e. VehicularandPedestrianCirculation

Pedestrian access from adjacent sidewalks adequately and efficiently integrates
this site into the surrounding area. Pedestrian access will be improved through a
widening of the existing sidewalk near the northern property line to include the
entire width between the curb and the existing fence of the existing house.
Pedestrian circulation along Woodmont Avenue is interrupted by the access to
the vehicular drop-off area, however, this is mitigated via flush pavement
between the sidewalk and the drop-off area (no curb), and the slope is
maintained at a maximum of 2 percent at the crossing points. The standards of
the Bethesda streetscape Plan help to improve pedestrian access throughout the
CBD by assuring that adequate sidewalks and connections are provided.

In addition to the one-way vehicular drop-off/pick-up loop at Woodmont Avenue,
vehicular circulation takes place in the rear of the building through a two-way
driveway located within a 20{oot wide shared access easement between the
subject site and the adjoining property to the west. This driveway, connecting to
Battery Lane and running parallel to Woodmont Avenue, provides access to the
S-level parking garage underneath the building, Three separate entrances to the
parking garage provide access to the service court level, parking level 1, and
parking levels 2 and 3, respectively. Boih residential and restaurant parking
needs will be accommodated within the 3 levels of parking. The existing single-
family detached house (Children's Inn) has separate parking underneath the
nouse"

The Applicant must provide an easement for future dedication of up to S more
feet of right-of-way for a total of 40 feet from the centerline of woodmont Avenue
near the northern property line to conform with the Bethesda CBD Sector plan.
when dedicated, the existing fence in front of the existing house (children's Inn)
would be located within the additional public right-of-way. At that time, the
Applicant must obtain a revocable easement agreement from Montgomery
County that includes liability and maintenance considerations for the fence

The design of the pedestrian and vehicular circulation systems allows for
adequate and efficient access to the site and the building, while creating a safe
atmosphere for pedestrians, cyclists, and vehicles.

4. Each structure and use is compatible with other uses and other site ptans and
with existing and proposed adjacent development.

The uses approved are compatible with the adjacent and confronting uses as
well as the approved adjacent development. The approved residential use will
increase the supply ol existing multi{amily housing in the Battery Lane District,
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whereas the restaurant at street level will help to activate the intersection of
Woodmont Avenue and Battery Lane. The proposal also conforms with the high-
rise or garden apartment land use designation for this area of the Battery Lane
District by the March 2006 Woodmont Triangle Amendment to the Bethesda CBD
SectorPIan.

Although the proposed building height of 90 feet would be compatible with the
sunounding buildings, the Planning Board is not in support of the additional story
(approximately 10 feet 8 inches) because the proposal is not in conformance with
DPA 06-1. The DPA has already granted a 22 percent height bonus above the
Sector Plan recommended height limit of 65 feet due to the provision of over 15
percent MPDUS onsite. Therefore, the Planning Board recommends that the
proposed building height be limited to 79 teet 4 inches as approved by DpA 06-1 .

The Applicant argued that the building height at g0 feet would allow for a better
building overall, which would still be compatible with the surrounding buildings.
Specifically, the increased building height would allow for all MpDUs to be 2-
bedroom, as opposed to a mix of one and two-bedroom MpDUs as approved by
the DPA 06-1, and better amenities for the residents of the building. The
additional height with the site plan proposal accommodated the community and
exercise rooms, two dwelling units, and an outdoor pool with seating areas.

The Planning Board concluded that Binding Element No. 2 of DpA 06-j left
flexibility for the Planning Board to make the final determination of the buildinq
height at site plan approval. However, this binding element should be read in th6
context of the entire case, which makes it clear that it referred to minor
adjustments to the building height as reflective of the final determination of the
building measuring point. lt is unreasonable to believe that this language meant
to accommodate an additional story, or a 10 feet 8 inch increase in the building
height, at the sole discretion of the Planning Board and without further review or
analysis by the Hearing Examiner.

As amended, the building height at 79 feet 4 inches wiil be compatible with the
nearby buildings and is located such that it will not adversely impact existing or
proposed adjacent uses. This building height is higher than the adjacent mjd-rise
residential building to the west, and lower than the approved building located
directly across Woodmont Avenue at 8400 Wisconsin Avenue, at approximately
90 feet. An 8-story building along with the approved building at 8400 Wisconsin
Avenue will continue to frame the northern entrance to Bethesda alono
Woodmont Avenue to create a gateway as recommended by the July 199:4
Bethesda CBD Sector Plan. In addition, the amended height will provide a better
transition between the 200{oot buildings of the Bethesda Metro Station and the
edges of the Central Business District. The Applicant has already demonstrated
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the total number of units can be accommodated within the lower height through
the DPA, but will most likely result in a ditferent bedroom mix.

The PD-75 Zone contains no standards for building setbacks and lhe DpA 06-1
approved minimum setbacks as part of binding element no. 3. The building will
be at the property line on Woodmont Avenue and Battery Lane with zero foot
setbacks, which is consistent with the urban character envisioned lor the
Woodmont Triangle and the PD-75 zoning of this narrow site. The sidewalks
surrounding the site will be upgraded according to the Bethesda Streetscape
Plan.

The approved building is compatible with the existing one{amily dwelling through
architectural treatments and materials used, The building has varying roof lines
and step-backs for upper floors, which help increase compatibility with the height
of the existing house. The north elevation of the building incorporates balconies
that face the existing house and the 15joot landscaped area between the
building and the existing house.

5. The Site Plan meets all applicable requirements of Chapter 22A regarding forest
conseNation, Chapter 19 regarding water resource protection, and any other
applicable law.

The site is exempt from the Montgomery County Forest Conservation law. There
is no forest on-site. Exemption 420O22O6E was approved in January 2002.
Therefore, no forest conservation or tree save plan review by the planning Board
is required^

The stormwater management concept consists of on-site water quality control via
installation of a hydrodynamic structure and a waiver request for water quantity
control.

BE lT FUBTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution constitutes the written opinion
of the Board and incorporates by reference all evidence of record, including maps,
drawings, memoranda, correspondence, and other information; and

BE lT FURTHER HESOLVED, that this Site Ptan shall remain valid as provided
in Monlgomery County Code g 59-D-3.8; and

LI",,FURTHER RESOLVED, that the date of this resolution
I U U V  / r r r h i n h  i c  f h a  d a + a  + h d t  + h ; ^  , ^ ^ ^ 1 , , + i ^ -  i ^  F ^ i I ^ . r  + ^  ^ | |  ^ ^ - r : ^

ts
of

BE
sEP I 4

record); and
(which is the date that this resolution is mailed to all parties



MCPB No. 09-91
Site Plan No. 820090010
Woodmont View
Page 12

BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any party authorized by law to take an
administrative appeal must initiate such an appeal within thirty days of the date of this
Resolution, consistent with the procedural rules for the judicial review of administrative
agency decisions in Circuit Court (Rule 7-203, Maryland Rules).

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by
the Montgomery County Planning Board of The Maryland-National Capital Park and
Planning Commission on motion of Commissioner Wells-Harley, seconded by
Commissioner Presley, with Commissioners Hanson, Alfandre, Presley, and Wells.
Harley voting in favor of the motion, and with Commissioner Cryor absent, at its regular
meeting held on Thursday, September '10, 2009, in Silver Spring, Maryland.

Royce H{nson, Chairman
Montgomery County Planning Board
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----------------Resolution No.: 16-1520 
Introduced: October 19,2010 
Adopted: October 2010 

COUNTY COUNCIL FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND 

SITTING AS A DISTRICT COUNCIL FOR THAT PORTION 


OF THE MARYLAND-WASHINGTON REGIONAL DISTRICT 

WITHIN MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND 


By: District Council 

SUBJECT: Approval of Development Plan Amendment (DPA) 10-2; Battery Lane, G-808 

OPINION 

The application for Development Plan Amendment ("DPA") No. 10-2 was filed by 
Battery Lane, LLC on February 1,2010. It seeks to amend the previously approved development 
plan for the Woodmont View project in Bethesda to add 10 feet 8 inches to the height of the 
approved residential building, for a maximum building height of 90 feet. The property consists 
of approximately 22,618 feet of land in the PD-75 zone, located at the northwest comer of 
Woodmont Avenue and Battery Lane, in Bethesda. It is currently improved with a single-family 
house, a 4-story office building, and associated asphalt paving for parking and driveway access. 

Zoning Application G-808, approved on March 30, 2004, reclassified the site from the 
C-T zone to the PD-75 zone. The development proposal was for 10 townhouses designed to 
match the architectural appearance of the existing single-family house, built at the northern end 
of the property in phase one. The maximum building height, per the Woodmont Triangle 
Amendment to the Bethesda CBD Sector Plan, was 65 feet. There is no specific height limit in 
the PD zone; it is to be established at the time ofsite plan. 

The development proposal approved in the 2004 rezoning, which called for the 
construction of 11 townhouses, was revised in April 2007 by DPA-06-I. The development plan, 
as amended, allowed deVelopment of the site with an eight story, 46-unit residential building, 
including 8 MPDUs, at a building height of 79 feet, 4 inches, and a commercial use on the 
ground floor of the residential building. The existing single-family house on the northern end of 
the site was to be retained, but the existing four-story office building on the southern extreme of 
the property would be demolished. 

In November 2008, the applicant filed for approval of a site plan for the multi-story 
building with 46 dwelling units, the restaurant, and the single-family house. Under the site plan 
application, building height would be increased from 79 feet 4 inches to 90 feet. The site plan 
was approved by the Planning Board on July 23, 2009 with a condition limiting building height 
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to 79 feet 4 inches as approved by DPA-06-1, but the Board acknowledged that a building height 
of 90 feet did not create issues with respect to compatibility, because taller buildings in the 
immediate vicinity either already existed or had been approved. The Board made it clear that if 
DPA-06-1 was amended to allow the additional height, the site plan did not need to come back 
for further review. 

The current development proposal would retain the existing single-family house, now 
occupied by the Children's Inn, and provide a multi-story, 46 unit residential building, with nine 
MPDUs, and a commercial use on the ground floor. The increased building height would permit 
the applicant to change the unit mix to an all two-bedroom building, provide higher ceilings for 
all units, and increase the amount of green space. 

The applicant has an approved development plan and an approved site plan for 
construction of the residential building at 79 feet 4 inches. Development Plan Amendment 10-2 
as proposed by the applicant does not involve a change in the area zoned, the proposed uses, or 
development density. However, Technical Staff of the Maryland-National Capital Park and 
Planning Commission recommended against approving the DPA because it felt that increasing 
the building height 10 feet 8 inches above the already increased 79 feet 4 inch height would be a 
substantial departure from the Sector Plan's recommended 65-foot height limit. See Technical 
Staff reported of July 1, 2010 (Exhibit 28). The Montgomery County Planning Board disagreed. 
See Planning Board letter of July 27, 2010 (Exhibit 30). 

At its regular scheduled meeting on July 15, 2010, the Planning Board voted 
unanimously to recommend approval of DPA-I 0-2. The Planning Board found that the 
application is consistent with the purposes of the Planned Development (PD) zone and it satisfies 
all relevant standards of the PD-75 zone. The Board, in disagreeing with its staff, found the 
application to be in substantial compliance with the land use recommendations of the 2006 
Woodmont Triangle Amendment to the Bethesda CBD Sector Plan and the 1994 Bethesda CBD 
Sector Plan. The Planning Board specifically considered whether it is appropriate and legally 
permissible to further increase the height of the development. 

The Board expressed concern that, since the approved height already exceeds the master 
plan limit to accommodate the MPDUs, and the current application does not change the number 
of MPDU units, the proposal may not be in conformance with Section 59-D.1.61(a)(1). 
However, during the discussion, the applicant expressed an intention to increase the number of 
MPDU units by converting one of the market rate units into a two-bedroom MPDU unit, 
bringing the total number of MPDUs to 9 (19%). The Board considered the additional MPDU 
proffered by the applicant and found it to be a needed addition to the housing stock, particularly 
because it would be an affordable housing unit in the Battery Lane area of Bethesda. 

The applicant also expressed an intention to make all units in the building two-bedroom 
dwellings, providing an unusually large number of two-bedroom MPDUs. This can only be 
achieved with the additional height requested. The Board found that providing a higher 
percentage of MPDU units (19%) as part of the proposed development and the need for 
additional height to accommodate the MPDUs in an all-two-bedroom building design ensured 
compliance with the Ordinance (Section 59-D-1.61 (a)(1)). The Planning Board noted that 

http:59-D-1.61
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Section 59-D-1.61(a)(l) allows for the Master Plan height limit to be exceeded to the extent 
necessary to accommodate MPDU and bonus density units. 

The Board suggested that the Binding Elements proffered by the applicant be amended to 
reflect the following elements: 

1. 	 The maximum number of dwelling units will be 47, including 19% MPDUs (or 
9 MPDUs). 

2. 	 The building height is proposed with a maximum height of 90 feet 0 inches measured 
from the pavement centerline along Woodmont A venue to the highest point of the main 
roof slab (the roof area covering the major area of the building excluding mechanical, 
access, elevator penthouses, and decorative gables). 

3. 	 The minimum setbacks will be 0 feet for the front yards at Woodmont A venue and 
Battery Lane, 11.5 feet for the side yard to the west, and 40.5 feet for the rear yard from 
existing building at the north property line. 

4. 	 The minimum green space will be 30% of gross tract area. 

5. 	 All green areas (including the active/passive recreation rooftop green area) for the 
condominium building will be accessible to the residents of the condominium building. 

6. 	 The maximum building coverage will be 60.5% of the site. 

7. 	 The minimum number of parking spaces for the residential units will be 54, and the 
number of parking spaces for the commercial use will comply with the Zoning 
Ordinance. 

8. 	 This property is subject to a Common Driveway agreement recorded at Liber 26425, folio 
122 among the land records of Montgomery County. The Common Driveway agreement 
sets forth the agreement between the subject property O,-,"l1ers and the adjacent property 
O'-"1ler to share certain portions of the restrictive properties for mutual ingress and egress 
from Battery Lane in order to achieve more efficient, convenient, and safer access to both 
properties. 

9. 	 Applicant shall submit a revised stormwater management concept plan to be approved 
prior to site plan. 

10. 	 The street commercial space in the planned building will be occupied by a "quality 
restaurant" as described in the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) trip generation 
manual i h edition, page 1703, not by any more intensive commercial use (Le. one 
producing more peak hour traffic). 
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On October 8, 2010, the applicant submitted a revised Development Plan to Technical 
Staff reflecting the revised Binding Elements in accordance with the Planning Board's 
recommendations. See Revised DPA 10-2 (Exhibit 35(a)). 

The Planning Board further determined that because the proposed amendment will not 
result in a substantial change over the last approved plan, in terms of design, scale and massing, a 
public hearing by the Hearing Examiner would not be necessary and that the case should be sent 
directly to the Council for final decision. 

There has been no opposition to DPA 10-2, and no request has been made for a hearing. 
Therefore, under the provisions of Zoning Ordinance §59-D-1.74(c)(3), "the office of zoning and 
administrative hearings [OZAH] must forward the planning board's report and recommendation 
directly to the council," without a hearing by OZAH. In these kinds of cases, a draft resolution is 
prepared by OZAH based solely on the record prepared by Technical Staff, the Planning Board's 
transmittal letter and Applicant's compliance therewith. 

The record is now complete, and the matter can be considered directly by the District 
Council without the need for a hearing or recommendation by the Hearing Examiner. 

The District Council has reviewed DPA 10-2 and concluded that the DPA meets the 
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, and its approval would be in the public interest. Based 
on this record, the District Council takes the following action. 

ACTION 

The County Council for Montgomery County, Maryland, sitting as the District Council 
for that portion of the Maryland-Washington Regional District located in Montgomery County, 
approves the following resolution: 

DPA 10-2, which requests an amendment to the Development Plan approved in 
April of 2007 in DP A 06-1, by allowing a maximum building height of 90 feet, by 
including 19% (9 MPDUs) and by specifying a maximum building coverage of 60.5%, 
is hereby approved, subject to the specifications and requirements of the Development 
Plan Amendment, Exhibit 35(a), provided that the DPA is submitted to the Hearing 
Examiner for certification within 10 days of the District Council's action, pursuant to 
the provisions ofZoning Ordinance §59-D-1.64. 

This is a correct copy of Council action. 

Linda M. Lauer, Clerk of the Council 
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Attachment 5: Revised property floor plans, elevation and section  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 




